## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
1			ame	Execution Date		
Pearl Porterfield				12/27/2004		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	Nipkow Disk L	LC				
Street Address:	2215-B Renai	2215-B Renaissance Drive				
Internal Address:	Suite 5	Suite 5				
City:	Las Vegas					
State/Country:	NEVADA	IEVADA				
Postal Code:	89119					
PROPERTY NUMBER			Number			
Patent Number: 6513		65131	54		543454	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:	(512)853	3-8801				
-			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		ų	
Phone: Email:	5128538 khiggs@		) com			
Correspondent Name:			d,Kivlin,Kowert & Goetzel			
Address Line 1:						
Address Line 2: Suite 800						
Address Line 4:	Austin, T	EXAS	78701			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6		6057-16700				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Dean M. Munyon			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Porterfield Sig						

500481750

PATENT REEL: 020609 FRAME: 0921

l

PATENT REEL: 020609 FRAME: 0922

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Pearl Porterfield with an address of 801 Middlefield Road, Apt. 3, Palo Alto CA 94301, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Nipkow Disk LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an office at 2215-B Renaissance Drive, Suite 5, Las Vegas, NV 89119 ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and patents listed below, any patents, registrations, or certificates of invention issuing on any patent applications listed below, the inventions disclosed in any of the foregoing; any and all counterpart United States, international and foreign patents, applications and certificates of invention based upon or covering any portion of the foregoing, and all reissues, re-examinations, divisionals, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing (collectively "Patent Rights"):

Patent or Application No.	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date	<u>Title and Inventor(s)</u>
6,513,154	USA	Oct. 21, 1997	System and method for testing of computer programs in pro- gramming effort; John R. Porterfield

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that (i) it is the sole owner, assignee and holder of record title to the Patent Rights identified above; (ii) it has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for all patent applications and patents identified above as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction, and (iii) it has full power and authority to make the present assignment. Assignor shall indemnify and hold harmless Assignee for any breach of the foregoing.

Assignor further agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights: (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent Rights, and (ii) to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the

Document Id: PorterfieldPurchaseAgreement22D

### PATENT REEL: 020609 FRAME: 0923

execution, acknowledgment and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance shall include providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, in-fringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Valo ULTX A G 430 /

recember 27, 2004 ASSIGNOR en Poter By: Name: PEARL Porter Title: OWNER (Signature MUST be notarized) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED CURRENT CALIFORNIA FORM 

-2-

#### **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of California	
County of Sauta Clara	} ss.
On <u>Decelleber 27</u> , LOLT be	
personally appeared Pearl Por	terfield
	Name(s) of Signar(s)
	M_proved to me on the basis of satisfactor evidence
ROUMIÁNA A. K COMM. #1460 NOTARY PUBLIC - CAI SANTA CLARA CO My Comm. Expires Jan.	331 the same in his faith authorize LIFORNIA capacity (ies), and that by his faither the UNTY signature (s) on the instrument the person (s), o
	WITNESS my hand and official seal. <u>Tollifollat</u> . Madada Signature of Notary Public
	OPTIONAL     organized and could preven aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Docum	
Document Date: Dec. 1744	Ment of Poetent Rights
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: $\underline{\mathcal{L}}$	1/1/
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signe	۲ <b></b>
Signer's Name:	RIGHTTHUMBRAI
🗆 Individual	OF SIGNER Top of thumb her
Corporate Officer - Title(s):	
🗋 Partner — 🖾 Limited 🗖 General	
<ul> <li>Attorney-in-Fact</li> <li>Trustee</li> </ul>	
Guardian or Conservator     Other:	

### PATENT REEL: 020609 FRAME: 0925

### **RECORDED: 03/07/2008**